of construction permits.  

(k)   The “Fire protection certificate” (FPC) process is divided into the following two distinct levels of review 

based on the scope and complexity: 

Minor Fire Protection Certificate (FPC-Minor)  

1. All new R-3 Occupancies three thousand six hundred (3,600) square feet or less, inside the 
Urban Limit line.  

2. All new detached ADUs located inside of the Urban Limit line.  

3. All new U Occupancies, requiring a building permit, three thousand six hundred (3,600) square 
feet or less, inside the Urban Limit line.  

4. Any R-3 Occupancies three thousand six hundred (3,600) square feet or less, inside the Urban 
Limit line, where the aggregate interior alterations or modifications change or rearrange 70% or 
more of the original planned configuration of walls or full height partitions within the existing 
enclosed building area

[...]

Any building project that does not fall under the conditions described for review, but in the 
opinion of the building code official or the fire code official should be reviewed by the Fire 
Department.   

Major Fire Protection Certificate (FPC-Major)  

1. All new R-3 Occupancies greater than three thousand six hundred (3,600) square feet inside 
the Urban Limit line or any size, outside the Urban Limit line.  

2. All new U Occupancies, requiring a building permit, outside the Urban Limit line, or greater than 

three thousand six hundred (3,600) square feet inside the Urban Limit line.  

3. All new detached ADUs located outside of the Urban Limit line.  

4. All new Occupancies other than R-3 or U Occupancies.  

5. Any occupancy other than R-3 or U Occupancies that adds an accumulation of five hundred